INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF INTEGRATED ENGINEERING VOL. 13 NO. 7 (2021) 288-296
© Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia Publisher’s Office
IJIE
Journal homepage: http://penerbit.uthm.edu.my/ojs/index.php/ijie
The International
Journal of
Integrated
Engineering

Weld specimens were cut at four-pipe positions (0°, 90°, 180°, and 270°) for macrostructure and microstructure
preparation. The specimen dimensions for macrostructure and microstructure observations are 20x30 mm. After being
cut, the specimens are mounted using resin and allowed to stand until dry and hard. Then the specimen preparation was
required for this process, including sanding with wet sandpapers with the distribution of 240, 600, 800, and 1500 grit.
After that, the specimen was polished with a combination of titanium (IV) oxide and ethanol. The specimen was etched
using a nital 3%. Macrostructure observations were performed using a Dino-Lite digital microscope to investigate the
weld penetration. Microstructure observations were carried out using an Olympus GX51 optical microscope to
Baskoro et al., International Journal of Integrated Engineering Vol. 13 No. 7 (2021) p. 288-296
 290
determine the microstructure changes in each welding area. The tensile tests were performed using Tensilon RTF-2350
Universal Testing Machine with a maximum load of 50kN at a constant cross-head velocity of 5 mm/min. The
specimens were prepared with a standard of ASTM E-8M. The fracture location of the tensile test results was observed
using a scanning electron microscope (SEM) to observe the inside of the weld.
Table 3 - Welding parameters of the orbital pipe GTAW process [1]
No Parameter code Welding current (A) Welding speed (mm/s) Wire feeder speed (mm/s)
1 P-1509 150 0.9
1.4
2 P-1510 150 1.0
3 P-1511 150 1.1
4 P-1609 160 0.9
5 P-1610 160 1.0
6 P-1611 160 1.1
7 P-1709 170 0.9
8 P-1710 170 1.0
9 P-1711 170 1.1
3. Result and Discussion
3.1 Macrostructure
Macrostructure observations were carried out by making a cross-section of the welds at each welding position (0°,
90°, 180°, and 270°). The results of macrostructure observations at a welding current of 160 A and a welding speed of